© <local legal entity> 2020 reserves all rights even in the even of industrial property rights.
We reserves all rights of disposal such as copying and passing on to third parties.
<Business Unit, Department>                                           Template V4.3 Confidential
1 / 17
                 User Manual
iTraMS – Connectivity Control Unit (CCU)
Product Designation: Connectivity Control Unit (CCU)
Model Name:                       CU-304-0510

1.1 Product Designation
iTraMS – Connectivity Control Unit (CCU)
1.2 Type Designation
CU-304-510
2 General Product Description
2.1 Main Functions and Properties of Product
2.1.1 iTraMS CCU Ecosystem Overview
Figure 1 iTraMS CCU Ecosystem
Interfaces:
External (Wireless):
LTE:
• Device management, FoTA (Software Updates, Configuration etc.).
• Telematics (Vehicle Data, Remote Diagnostics).
GPS:
• For acquiring Geo Location.
Vehicle (Wired):
• CAN (either directly to Vehicle sub-net or via CGW)
• KeySwitch (KL15 - Ignition)
• Battery +ve, -ve. (12V and 24V systems)
      OEM
User Manual |Phase 1.1 R6 Version 1.0 I 1 July 2022 5 of 17
Copyright BGSW. All rights reserved, also regarding any disposal, exploration, reproduction, editing, distribution, as well as in the
event of applications for industrial property rights.
2.2 Intended Use
2.2.1 Product Intended Use
Bosch complied with the following regulations specific to the target market when developing the product: USA,
Canada.
If other or additional regulations are required for marketing the product or marketing is effected outside the
named target markets, the customer requests compliance with the specific regulations of the target market from
Bosch, or ensures these by itself.
Provided that iTraMS CCU is used within the conditions (environment, application, installation, loads, antennae)
as described in this user manual and the corresponding agreed upon documents, Bosch ensures that the
product complies with the agreed properties. Agreements beyond this require the written approval by Bosch.
The product is considered fit for the intended use when the product successfully has passed the tests in
accordance with the user manual and agreed upon documents.
It is the responsibility of the customer to ensure the proper application of the product in the overall
system/vehicle.
Bosch does not assume any responsibility for changes to the environment of the product that deviate from the
user man and the agreed upon documents.
If, in order to connect the device, ignition and battery are bridged, the device will draw the full operating current
even when switched off. In this case, without any further deactivation on the vehicle-side, there is a risk of
battery depletion. No liability is assumed for any damage occurring because of this. There are no specific
ventilation openings or heat sinks in CCU device but mounting in a thermal capsuled environment should be
avoided, as it will lead to an increase of the operating temperature.
2.3 Product Safety
2.3.1 Functional Safety
Bosch points out that the system/product does not implement any ASIL-classified requirements (in the sense
of ISO 26262). Therefore, it has not been approved by Bosch for applications in which Bosch delivered
system/product has an ASIL related (above QM) role.
2.3.2 Data Protection, Cyber Security and Over-The-Air Aspects
2.3.2.1 Data Protection
The product processes personal data that are listed below:
The terms and conditions are mentioned in the appendix “Data Security Addendum” which covers the following